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In the Matter of* e 3\ Administretor
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Rodney Larry Watkins, Jr. (CRD #3091936); 2

Southeast Investments, N.C. Inc. (CRD #43035); and
Frank H. Black (CRD #22451),

M

Respondents. ODS File No. 12-058

ORDER SETTING SCHEDULING CONFERENCE

WHEREAS, on March 26, 2013, the Enforcement Division submitted to the
Administrator of the Oklahoma Department of Securities (Administrator) its recommendation
(Recommendation) for sanctioning Rodney Larry Watkins, Jr. (Watkins), Southeast Investments,
N.C. Inc. (Southeast), and Frank H. Black (Black) (collectively, “Respondents™), pursuant to
Section 1-411 of the Oklahoma Uniform Securities Act of 2004 (Act), Okla. Stat. tit. 71, §§ 1-
101 through 1-701 (2011), for alleged violations of Sections 1-402 and 1-505 of the Act and
660:11-5-42 of the Rules of the Oklahoma Securities Commission and the Administrator of the
Oklahoma Department of Securities (Rules), Okla. Admin. Code §§ 660:1-1-1 through 660:25-7-
1.

WHEREAS, on March 29, 2013, the Administrator issued the Respondents a Notice of
Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and a Notice of Service on the Administrator and Affidavit of
Compliance (Affidavit).

WHEREAS, on March 29, 2013, a copy of the Notice with a copy of the
Recommendation attached was sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, delivery restricted
to addressee, to the last known addresses of Respondents, in compliance with Section 1-611 of
the Act.

WHEREAS, on April 15, 2013, Respondents filed their answers and requested a hearing.

WHEREAS, on May 9, 2013, pursuant to Section 1-411 of the Act and 660:2-9-2 of the
Rules, a hearing was ordered to commence at 10:00 a.m. on October 22, 2013.

WHEREAS, on May 10, 2013, Respondents requested the hearing date be stricken and
rescheduled.



WHEREAS, after the parties failed to agree on an alternative hearing date, an order
striking the October 22, 2013 hearing was entered.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that a scheduling conference shall
commence at 10:00 a.m. on November 1, 2013, by telephone. All parties should be prepared to
address and have action taken to:

1) set the date and time of the hearing, and
2) establish a scheduling order pursuant to 660:2-9-3(a) of the Rules.

Failure to participate in this scheduling conference may result in sanctions as authorized by
660:2-9-3(f) of the Rules, including the entry of a default judgment, without further notice to the
parties.

Witness my Hand and the Official Seal of the Oklahoma Department of Securities this
23" day of October, 2013.

Vedd B

IRVING @' AUGEHT, ADMINISTRATOR OF

THE OKEAHO EPARTMENT OF SECURITIES



CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned hereby certifies that on the.2 =3 day of October, 2013, a true and correct
copy of the above and foregoing Order Setting Scheduling Conference was emailed and mailed,
with postage prepaid thereon, addressed to:

Patrick O. Waddel, OBA No. 9254
1700 Williams Center Tower

One W. 3rd Street

Tulsa, OK 74103-3522
pwaddeli@sneedlane.com
Attorney for Respondents
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Brenda London, Paralegal




